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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 26, 2019. 

 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 

2. Petition No. A-707-19, Fred and Cecilia Taylor, owners, request the following 

variance:  Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d)(5), to reduce the rear yard setback 

from 30 feet to 4 feet to allow an existing pool to remain. The subject property is 

located in Land Lot 24 of the 5th District and fronts on Bunny Lane.  

 

3. Petition No. A-708-19, Richard R. Anwyl, Owner, requests the following: Variance 

to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 46 

feet to allow construction of an accessory structure. The subject property is located 

in Land Lot 72 of the 7th District and fronts on Brittany Way.  
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PETITION NO.   A-707-19 

125 Bunny Lane    

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date September 23, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned R-40 and located at 125 Bunny Lane.  The applicant is requesting a 

Variance as follows: 

 

Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d)(5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 4 feet 

to allow an existing pool to remain. 

   

 

History:  The subject property’s survey was recorded on June 24, 1984 in Plat Book 14 and Page 

184. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 1989. 

 

As part of the permitting process for a building permit for a deck to the home, a survey is required. 

Through researching the property aerials of the home the violation was discovered.  The aerials 

shows the pool foundation located in four (4) feet from the property line.  

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

In applying for a deck permit for a new home addition, it was discovered that whomever installed 

the in-ground pool in our home (before we purchased the property) did so without a permit. So 

now we need a variance granted before we can build a deck to get out of our house.  

 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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We had an addition to our home completed this year with permits. We now need to 

complete deck to addition for ingress and egress, and our permit denied as our in 

ground pool was found to be too close to the property line. The pool was there when 

we purchased the home in 1989.  

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Can’t really move an in ground pool 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

N/A 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

Had same neighbors on adjacent property since we purchased the home and they have never 

complained! 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

We need to be able to get out of our house if it were to go up in flames, and the door we 

would use from master bedroom currently has a 4-6 foot drop out the door – so we need the 

permit to build the deck.  

 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
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PETITION NO.   A-708-19 

1145 Brittany Way    

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date September 23, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned A-R and located at 1145 Brittany Way.  The applicant is requesting a 

Variance as follows: 

 

 Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 46 feet 

to allow construction of an accessory structure. 

 

History:  The subject property’s survey was recorded on June 8, 1976 in Plat Book 9 and Pages 124-

125. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1976, and according to the deed the 

applicant purchased the property in 2001. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

I met with Fayette County officials at the Planning & Zoning offices to discuss construction an 

Accessory Structure on our farm.  The property is 36.792 acres and consists of four, (4), 

contiguous non-conforming lots, all of which were grandfathered and purchased at the same 

time.  Upon examining the land plat it was determined that a variance request for the accessory 

structure should be applied for. 

 

The proposed accessory structure would sit on a 16.383 acre lot, (Tract 1), and has been 

determined to be forty-six, 46’, linear feet from the 2 acre lot, (Tract 4) property lot line where 

our home sits.   

 

We are requesting a four foot, 4’, variance be considered to allow us to construct the accessory 

structure.  The structure would be one story tall; the total foot print of the accessory structure 

would be 1,296 sf. / the interior or enclosed area of the structure would total 338 sf. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

The Lot is a non-conforming lot and the proposed accessory structure is purposefully 

located allow walking access from our primary residence.  It’s location would also 

provide direct access to the existing sceptic system and all utilities- electrical, water 

and gas. 

 

The extraordinary conditions include both non-conforming lots, Tract 1 and Tract 4, 

and all four non-conforming lots are owned by the same person making the variance 

request. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Yes! Location elsewhere would create a practical difficulty relative to access and functional 

use of the accessory structure.  The non-conforming lot and proposed location for the 

accessory structure would be near the existing septic and within close access to the existing 

residence utilities, gas line, water lines and electricity. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

Yes there are peculiar conditions to the properties involved.  The property is zoned AR 

and all four of the lots, individually and collectively, are non-conforming and owned by 

the same person. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

The proposed accessory structure would not cause detriment to the public good.  The 

structure would be located more than 900 feet from a public road and would not be visible 

from any neighboring properties. 
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5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

All my neighbors in the same AR zoning district are allowed to have an accessory structure, 

my non-conforming lot is limiting my ability to do so. 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 




















